

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

KAREN FANN, an individual; RUSSELL “RUSTY” BOWERS, an individual; DAVID GOWAN, an individual; VENDEN LEACH, an individual; REGINA COBB, an individual; JOHN KAVANAGH, an individual; MONTIE LEE, an individual; STEVE PIERCE, an individual; FRANCIS SURDAKOWSKI, M.D., an individual; NO ON 208, an Arizona political action committee; ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB, an Arizona non-profit corporation,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA; KIMBERLY YEE, in her official capacity as Arizona State Treasurer; ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, an agency of the State of Arizona,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

INVEST IN EDUCATION (SPONSORED BY AEA AND STAND FOR CHILDREN), a political action committee; DAVID LUJAN, an individual,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

No. 1 CA-CV 21-0087

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2020-015495
No. CV2020-015509
(Consolidated)

Appellants’ Opening Brief

Dominic E. Draye (#033012)
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
2375 East Camelback Road
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
Telephone: (602) 445-8000
drayed@gtlaw.com

Brett W. Johnson (#021527)
Colin P. Ahler (#023879)
Tracy A. Olson (#034616)
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.
One Arizona Center
400 E. Van Buren, Suite 1900
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202
Telephone: 602.382.6000
bwjohnson@swlaw.com
cahler@swlaw.com
tolson@swlaw.com

Timothy Sandefur (#033670)
Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone: 602.462.5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-
Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND THE CASE 2

 I. PERTINENT FACTS 2

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 8

 I. PROPOSITION 208 VIOLATES ARTICLE IX, SECTION 21
 AND SHOULD BE ENJOINED. 9

 A. The Spending Provisions Are Unconstitutional. 9

 B. The Controversy Is Ripe. 18

 C. Without the Ability to Spend Hundreds of Millions of
 Dollars, Proposition 208’s Remaining Provisions Cannot
 Survive. 21

 i. Severance Is Not Appropriate for Voter-Approved
 Laws..... 21

 ii. The Spending Provisions in Proposition 208 Are
 Not Severable..... 23

 II. PROPOSITION 208’S TAX VIOLATES ARTICLE IX,
 SECTION 22. 28

 A. Because Proposition 208 Imposes a New Tax, It Must Be
 Adopted by a Two-Thirds Vote in the Legislature, or by a
 Constitutional Rather than *Statutory* Initiative..... 29

 i. Proposition 208 is an “act.” 30

 ii. Proposition 208 is a Tax Statute..... 33

 B. To the Extent the Voters *Acted as the Legislature* in
 Passing Proposition 208, the Act Fails Because It Did
 Not Receive the Two-Thirds Vote Required in Article
 IX, Section 22. 38

III.	PLAINTIFFS SATISFIED ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	40
A.	The Superior Court Erred in Holding that Plaintiffs Did Not Suffer Even a Possibility of Irreparable Injury.....	41
i.	The Taxpayer Plaintiffs Suffer a Discrete, Constitutional Harm from Proposition 208.	44
ii.	The Legislator Plaintiffs Continue to Suffer a Discrete, Constitutional Harm.	45
B.	The Superior Court Erred in Finding that the Balance of the Hardships Did Not Tip in Plaintiffs’ Favor.	47
IV.	REQUEST FOR COSTS AND ATTORNEYS’ FEES.	53
	CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adams v. Brolin</i> , 74 Ariz. 269 (1952).....	39
<i>Adams v. Comm’n on App. Court Appointments</i> , 227 Ariz. 128 (2011).....	11
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	41, 42
<i>Anderson v. Valley Union High Sch. Dist. No. 22</i> , 229 Ariz. 52 (App. 2012).....	15
<i>Ariz. Chamber of Com. & Indus. v. Kiley</i> , 242 Ariz. 533 (2017).....	32
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	39
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Coal. for Econ. Equity</i> , 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991)	41
<i>Arnold v. Ariz. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 160 Ariz. 593 (1989).....	53
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	21
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	38
<i>BSI Holdings v. Ariz. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 244 Ariz. 17 (2018).....	49
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	47
<i>Calik v. Kongable</i> , 195 Ariz. 496 (1999).....	22

<i>Cave Creek Unified Sch. Dist. v. Ducey</i> , 233 Ariz. 1 (2013).....	23
<i>Church of Isaiah 58 Project of Ariz., Inc. v. La Paz Cnty.</i> , 233 Ariz. 460 (App. 2013).....	48, 50, 52
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 920 F.2d 1481 (1990).....	51
<i>Citizens Clean Elections Comm’n v. Myers</i> , 196 Ariz. 516 (2000).....	24, 25, 26
<i>City of Auburn v. Quest Corp.</i> , 260 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>City of Phoenix v. Superior Court</i> , 65 Ariz. 139 (1946).....	46
<i>City of Phoenix v. Yates</i> , 69 Ariz. 68 (1949).....	13
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	36
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	10
<i>Devenir Assocs. v. City of Phoenix</i> , 169 Ariz. 500 (1991).....	13
<i>Drachman v. Jay</i> , 4 Ariz. App. 70 (1966).....	50
<i>Egan v. Fridlund-Horne</i> , 221 Ariz. 229 (App. 2009).....	12
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	41
<i>Estate of Hernandez v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 177 Ariz. 244 (1994).....	48

<i>Flynn v. Campbell</i> , 243 Ariz. 76 (2017).....	47
<i>Forty-Seventh Legislature v. Napolitano</i> , 213 Ariz. 482 (2006).....	48
<i>Glavin v. Clinton</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D. Va. 1998)	20
<i>Hayes v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 178 Ariz. 264 (1994).....	16
<i>Hernandez v. Frohmiller</i> , 68 Ariz. 242 (1949).....	28, 30, 31
<i>IB Prop. Holdings, LLC v. Rancho Del Mar Apartments Ltd. P’ship</i> , 228 Ariz. 61 (App. 2011).....	42, 43
<i>In re Adam P.</i> , No. 1 CA-JV 19-0272, 2020 WL 438192 (Ariz. Ct. App. Jan. 28, 2020)	48
<i>Jennings v. Woods</i> , 194 Ariz. 314 (1999).....	48, 50
<i>Kerby v. Griffin</i> , 48 Ariz. 434 (1936).....	30, 31
<i>Lavis v. Bayless</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Ariz. 2001)	51
<i>McComish v. Brewer</i> , No. CV-08-1550-PHX-ROS, 2010 WL 2292213 (D. Ariz. Jan. 20, 2010)	25, 27
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	16
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	17
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	48

<i>Millett v. Frohmiller</i> , 66 Ariz. 339 (1948).....	23
<i>Mitchell v. Cuomo</i> , 748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984)	41
<i>Molera v. Hobbs</i> , 250 Ariz. 13 (2020).....	14
<i>Molera v. Reagan</i> , 245 Ariz. 291 (2018).....	23, 39
<i>Nelson v. Nat’l Aeronautics & Space Admin.</i> , 530 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2008)	41
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	22
<i>Norton v. Superior Court</i> , 171 Ariz. 155 (App. 1992).....	23
<i>Orme Sch. v. Reeves</i> , 166 Ariz. 301 (1990).....	47
<i>Phelps v. Firebird Raceway, Inc.</i> , 210 Ariz. 403 (2005).....	16
<i>Randolph v. Groscost</i> , 195 Ariz. 423 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saggio v. Connelly</i> , 147 Ariz. 240 (1985).....	30, 31
<i>Saguaro Healing LLC v. State</i> , 249 Ariz. 362 (2020).....	16
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	22
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 167 Ariz. 58 (App. 1990).....	40, 43

<i>Shute v. Frohmler</i> , 53 Ariz. 483 (1939).....	12
<i>Simpson v. Miller</i> , 241 Ariz. 341 (2017).....	18
<i>Smith v. Ariz. Citizens Clean Elections Comm’n</i> , 212 Ariz. 407 (2006).....	40
<i>State v. Barnett</i> , 142 Ariz. 592 (1984).....	49
<i>State v. Bush</i> , 244 Ariz. 575 (2018).....	16
<i>State v. Harrod</i> , 218 Ariz. 268 (2008).....	8
<i>State v. Mata</i> , 185 Ariz. 319 (1996).....	14
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 964 P.2d 1196 (Wash. App. 1998)	33
<i>State v. Prentiss</i> , 163 Ariz. 81 (1990).....	24
<i>State Comp. Fund v. Symington</i> , 174 Ariz. 188 (1993).....	21, 24, 26, 51
<i>State ex rel. Conway v. Superior Court</i> , 60 Ariz. 69 (1942).....	39
<i>State ex rel. Lane v. Superior Court</i> , 72 Ariz. 388 (1951).....	50
<i>State ex rel. Woods v. Block</i> , 189 Ariz. 269 (1997).....	22
<i>Sw. Iron Steel Indus. v. State</i> , 123 Ariz. 78 (1979).....	35

<i>Tillotson v. Frohmiller</i> , 34 Ariz. 394 (1928).....	28
<i>Tobin v. Rea</i> , 231 Ariz. 189 (2013).....	8
<i>Town of Gilbert v. Maricopa County</i> , 213 Ariz. 241 (App. 2006).....	19
<i>TP Racing, L.L.L.P. v. Simms</i> , 232 Ariz. 489 (App. 2013).....	8, 19, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Bigley</i> , No. 2:14-CV-0729-HRH, 2019 WL 3944614 (D. Ariz. Aug. 21, 2019)	52
<i>Wall v. Am. Optometric Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 379 F. Supp. 175 (N.D. Ga. 1974).....	45
<i>Wilmar Trading Pte Ltd. v. United States</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 1334 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2020)	11
<i>Winkle v. City of Tucson</i> , 190 Ariz. 413 (1997).....	39, 46
<i>Winter v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	43
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	12
<i>Yute Air Alaska, Inc. v. McAlpine</i> , 698 P.2d 1173 (Alaska 1985)	33
<u>Statutes</u>	
A.R.S. § 12-341.....	53
A.R.S. § 12-348.....	53
A.R.S. § 12-1840.....	53
A.R.S. § 12-2030.....	53

A.R.S. § 12-2101.....	7
A.R.S. § 15-249.08.....	16
A.R.S. § 15-1251.....	16
A.R.S. § 15-1281.....	3, 11, 15, 52
A.R.S. § 15-1283.....	3, 11, 15
A.R.S. § 15-1284.....	3
A.R.S. § 15-1285.....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 15-2041.....	46
A.R.S. § 41-1013.....	2
A.R.S. § 42-204.....	50
A.R.S. § 42-11001.....	49
A.R.S. § 42-11006.....	48, 49, 50
A.R.S. § 43-401.....	44
A.R.S. § 43-581.....	44
A.R.S. § 43-1013.....	33

Other Authorities

Ariz. Const. art. I, pt. 1, § 1	23
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 25	38
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1.....	38
Ariz. Const. art. IV, § 12.....	31
Ariz. Const. art. V, § 7	31, 38
Ariz. Const. art. V, § 25	31
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 17.....	31

Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 21	9, 10, 13, 43
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 22.....	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Const. art. XXII, § 14	<i>passim</i>
Arizona Rule of Civil Appellate Procedure 13.1	1
Arizona Rule of Civil Appellate Procedure 21	53
Economic Estimates Commission, Ariz. Dep’t of Revenue https://azdor.gov/reports-statistics-and-legal-research/economic-estimates-commission	19
<i>Grant</i> , Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary 989 (unabridged 1981)	11
<i>JLBC FY 2021 Appropriations Report</i> , at 148 (July 2020), https://www.azleg.gov/jlbc/21AR/FY2021AppropRpt.pdf	20
Lydia Chew, <i>JLBC Fiscal Analysis: Ballot Proposition 208</i> (July 30, 2020), https://www.azleg.gov/jlbc/20novI-31-2020fn730.pdf	20
Senate Fact Sheet, S.B. 1130, 43d Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (1997).....	50
<i>State of Arizona: 2020 General Election</i> , Katie Hobbs Secretary of State (Nov. 24, 2020), https://results.arizona.vote/#/ballotmeasure/18/0	4
<i>Tax Roll</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/legal/tax%20roll	49
